

**08.05.2024: xəbər**

### **European champion - Ulviyya Fataliyeva**

Ulviyya Fataliyeva, a chess player from Azerbaijan, emerged victorious in the individual European women's championship hosted in Rhodes, Greece. The twenty-seven-year-old grandmaster achieved this feat by collecting 8.5 points across 10 matches. In the final round, she secured a draw against Georgia's representative, Nino Batsiashvili.

Note that the European Chess Union has been organizing the individual European Championship among women since 2000. Ulviyya Fataliyeva went down in history as the first Azerbaijani chess player to win a gold medal in the individual continental championship among women.

Mehriban Aliyeva, Azerbaijan's First Vice-President, extended her congratulations to Ulviyya Fataliyeva on her official Instagram page, saying, "Dear Ulviyya! I warmly congratulate you on your outstanding victory! Thank you for your dedication and determination! I am proud of you! Azerbaijan deserves such triumphs!"

Minister of Youth and Sports, Farid Gayibov, received Ulviyya Fataliyeva and congratulated her on her remarkable achievement. Expressing his belief that her victory in the European championship will significantly contribute to the development of chess in Azerbaijan, the minister commended the young athlete for her accomplishment.

The staff of Khazar University extends their congratulations to Ulviyya Fataliyeva and wishes her even greater success in the future.

### **Avropa çempionu – Ülviyyə Fətəliyeva**

Azərbaycan şahmatçısı Ülviyyə Fətəliyeva Yunanıstanın Rodos şəhərində keçirilən qadınlar arasında şəxsi Avropa çempionatının qalibidir. İtirmiyə yeddi yaşlı qrossmeyster bunu 10 qarşılaşmada 8,5 xal toplamaqla bacarıb. Zəka sahibi sonuncu turda Gürcüstan təmsilçisi Nino Batsiaşvili ilə heç-heçə edib.

Qeyd edək ki, Avropa Şahmat İttifaqı tərəfindən qadınlar arasında şəxsi Avropa çempionatı 2000-ci ildən təşkil olunur. Ülviyyə Fətəliyeva qadınlar arasında şəxsi qitə çempionatında qızıl medal qazanan ilk azərbaycanlı şahmatçı kimi tarixə düşüb.

**Azərbaycanın Birinci vitse-prezidenti Mehriban Əliyeva rəsmi instaqram səhifəsində Ülviyyə Fətəliyevanı təbrik edib: “Əziz Ülviyyə! Parlaq qələbə münasibətilə səni ürəkdən təbrik edirəm! Əməyinə və iradəyə görə çox sağ ol! Səninlə fəxr edirəm! Azərbaycana Qələbələr yaraşır!”**

Gənclər və idman naziri Fərid Qayıbov Ülviyyə Fətəliyevanı qəbul edib. Gənc idmançını böyük uğuru münasibətilə təbrik edən nazir onun Avropa çempionluğunun ölkəmizdə şahmat idman növünün inkişafına töhfə verəcəyinə inandığını bildirib.

Xəzər Universitetinin kollektivi də Ülviyyə Fətəliyevanı təbrik edir və ona daha yüksək uğurlar arzulayır.





